RECEIVED JAN 5, 2016 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-160014

Tariff No.	9	_		_	17 Revised	Page No.	1			
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay E Pierce County F		G-98						
Registered ⁻	All pages contained in tariff and/or any supp the same as, or are bindicates an original page. Page Number Title Check Sheet 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 13A 13B	n this tariff are lis lements to the ta efore, the issue	CHECK sted below in confif listed on the date of this paragraph of the date of the d	onsecutive o	e issue dates tha	it are				
	Irmgard R Wilcox January 5, 2016				Effecti	ve Date:	March 1, 2016			
	,		(For Official U	lse Only)			· -			
Docket No.	ocket No. TG Date: By:									

Гаriff No.	9			8	Revised Page No.	16						
Company Nar Registered Tra	me/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterp Pierce County Refus										
		Item 55 Over	-sized or Over-weight C	ans or Units								
			dential receptacle (can, eds the size and weight									
	If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.											
\$7.42 (A) per unit.												
NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.												
		<u>lten</u>	n 60 Overtime Periods	<u> </u>								
			ervices, at customer red d the following holidays:		overtime							
	New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day											
	recorded to the nearest ntil the time it returns to		es from the time the co	mpany's vehic	le leaves							
No additional company's co		d to customers for over	rtime or holiday work pe	rformed solely	for the							
		Charge per hour:	\$89.75									
		Minimum charge:	\$89.75									
ssued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox											
ssue Date:	January 5, 2016	//	For Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	March 1, 2016						
			•									
Oocket No. TO	3	Date:		_ By:								

Tariff No.	9						13	Revi	ised Page No	21
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse										
. tog.oto.ou		100 Residen		e Mor	nthly Rates (c	continued or	n next page	e)		
Rates in this				<u> </u>	,		om page	7		
residentia condomir (2) When red recycling, to the pro	vaste collection, curbside al property. This include in items, etc., where serviculared by a local governand yard waste service perty owner or manage apply in the following services.	es single family ce is billed direc ment service le e must be provier.	dwellings, ctly to the d vel ordina	duplexe occupar nce, sol gle-fam	es, apartmen at of each res id waste colle	ts, mobile h idential unit ection, curb	omes, i, and/or side			
rates below	apply in the following st	Sivioc area.		•	icroc County					
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Garbage		Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Garbage	
Units or Type	of	With	Without		Units or Type	of	With		Without	
of Containers	Service	Recycling	Recycling		of Containers	Service	Recycling		Recycling	
1	MG	\$ 7.30 (A)	\$ 8.30	(A)		WG	\$ 17.97	(A)	\$ 18.97	' (A)
Mini Can	WG	\$ 13.28 (A)		(A)		EOWG	\$ 12.16	(A)	\$ 13.16	
1	WG		\$ 18.79	(A)		MG	\$ 9.08	(A)	\$ 10.08	
2	WG	\$ 26.19 (A)		(A)		WG	\$ 25.01	(A)	\$ 27.01	
3	WG	\$ 35.05 (A)		(A)		EOWG	\$ 15.78	(A)	\$ 17.78	` '
4	WG		\$ 47.52	(A)		MG	\$ 9.05	(A)	\$ 11.05	
5	WG	\$ 52.28 (A)		(A)		WG	\$ 32.95	(A)	\$ 35.95	
6	WG	\$ 60.98 (A)		(A)		EOWG	\$ 20.62	(A)	\$ 23.62	
<u> </u>	****	Ψ 00.50 (//)	Ψ 00.00	(/ ()		MG	\$ 12.39	(A)	\$ 15.39	
					** Company		ψ 12.09	(//)	ψ 13.33	<i>,</i> (A)
Recycling service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customers fail to set receptacles out for collection. Note 2: Recycling program charge (in addition to garbage rate) is \$6.01, and for recycling only service \$7.01 per month. Additionally, these customers will receive a commodity price adjustment (cpa) of \$.52 credit per month. Note 3: Bi-weekly Yard Waste service is provided at an additional charge of \$5.53 per unit. Special pickup (not requiring dispatch) is \$3.80 per unit. Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 23. Description/rules related to yard waste program are shown on page 23. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: February 28, 2017										
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox									
Issue Date:	January 5, 2016						Effective D	ate:	March 1, 201	6
			(For	Official	Use Only)					
Docket No. T	G	Da	te:			By: _				

Tariff No.	9	<u>-</u>		8	Revised Page No.	22					
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-98								
Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)											
Note 4:	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than 20 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: \$3.80 per cart or toter, per pickup.										
Note 5: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can on a regular pickup is:											
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 lb in bag) Prepaid Bag	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 4.12 (A) \$ 8.95 (A) \$ 11.74 (A) \$ 2.00 \$ 4.82 (A)								
Note 6:	\$7.62 (A) per can/uni area in which the cus	est no more than one pic it. Service will be render stomer resides. Note: If ed pickup day, rates for s	ed on the normal sche customer requires ser	eduled pickup vice to be pro	day for the vided on other						
Note 7:		rged if cart is not returne ed if container is subseq									
Issued Bv:	Irmgard R Wilcox										
•	January 5, 2016				Effective Date:	March 1, 2016					
		(F	or Official Use Only)								
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:							

Tariff No. 9	_				8	Revised	Page	No. <u>26</u>		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse									
		Item 120	Drums							
	<u>Item 120 Drums</u>									
	Type of Servi		Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup							
	Regular Route Service	9	\$							
	Special Pickup		\$							
	<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Recep	otacles and	Litter To	<u>ters</u>					
	Customer-owned Reco	eptacle	Rate Pe	r Recept	acle, P	er Pickup	1			
	Size or Type:	•	\$	•		•				
	Size or Type:		\$							
	Company owned Deep	22422121	Doto Do	- Dagant	aala D	or Dialaus	7			
	Company-owned Rece Size or Type:	ертасіе:	\$	гкесері	acie, P	er Pickup	-			
	Size or Type:		\$				1			
	5.25 S. 19ps.		, ,				_			
Special Trips: Time rates in Item ?		50 Loose	and Bulky	<u>Material</u>						
regular Route.		Addition	nal cubic				I	Carry Charge		
	1 to 4 cubic yards		rds			Charge		Per each 5 ft. over		
	Rate per yard	Rate p	er yard		Per Pic	ckup		8 feet		
Bulky Materials	\$ 31.07 (A)	\$ 31.07	(A)	\$ 3	31.07	(A)	\$	3.33		
Loose material										
(customer load)	Φ 04.07 (Δ)	A 04.07	(4)		24.07	(4)		0.00		
Loose material (company load)	\$ 31.07 (A)	\$ 31.07	(A)	\$ 3	31.07	(A)	\$	3.33		
	•									
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox										
Issue Date: January 5, 2016						Effect	ive D	ate: March 1, 2016		
		(For Officia	I Use Only,			_				
Docket No. TG	Date:			By: _						

Tariff No. 9	8	Revised Page No. 32
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse	98	
Registered Trade Name(s) Fierce County Refuse		
<u>Item 230</u>	Disposal Fees	
Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically re	efer to this item.	
Disposal site (name or location)	Type of Material	Fee for Disposal
Hidden Valley Landfill/LW Transfer Station	Type of Material	1 de la Bioposai
Thaden valley Earlann, Evy Transier Station	MSW	\$ 145.84 per ton (A)
	Appliances with Freon	\$ 33.00 per unit
	***	***
	***	***
	***	***
	***	***
	***	***
	***	***
	***	***
	***	***
	Joint Base Lewis-McChord	\$ 102.13 per ton
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include charges asses	sed for special commodities (t	ires,
appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific disp		
sheets as necessary.		
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox		
		F# # B # 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
Issue Date: January 5, 2016		Effective Date: March 1, 2016
(For Official Use Only,	1	
Docket No. TC	D	
Docket No. TG Date:	By:	

Tariff No. 98 Revised Page No. 33											
Company Name/Permit Number:	Harold LeN	May Enternrises	sinc G-98								
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse											
registered trade rame(s)											
Ite	Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle										
	Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)										
		Rates stated pei		,							
			,,,								
Service Area: Pierce County											
, and the second											
	Size or Type of Container										
Permanent Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard					
Monthly Rent (if applicable)											
First Pickup	\$ 30.37	(A) \$ 41.48 ((A) \$50.03 (A	A) \$67.60 (A)	\$ 84.47 (A)	\$113.34 (A)					
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 17.23		A) \$31.02 (A		\$ 59.13 (A)						
Special Pickups	\$ 62.47		· ·	A) \$88.21 (A)	\$ 101.37 (A)						
Temporary Service											
Initial Delivery	\$ 22.71	\$ 22.71	\$22.71	\$22.71	\$ 22.71	\$ 42.77					
Pickup Rate	\$ 22.02			A) \$49.75 (A)	\$ 64.10 (A)						
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 0.48	\$ 0.53	\$ 0.63	\$ 0.69	\$ 0.90	\$ 1.32					
Rent Per Month											
Lost Container**											
	\$ 960	\$ 1,030	\$1,100	\$1,260	\$ 1,575	\$ 1,890					
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) **Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied.											
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox											
Issue Date: January 5, 2016		(Far O#:	oial Has Onto		Effective Date:	March 1, 2016					
		(For Offi	cial Use Only)								
Docket No. TG		_ Date:		By:		_					

Company Name/Permit Number: Algorithm Refuse Pierce County Refuse Item 245 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Includes Commercial Can Service Rates stated per container, per pickup Service Area: Pierce County	
Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Includes Commercial Can Service Rates stated per container, per pickup Service Area: Pierce County Size or Type of Container	
Permanent Service 32-gallon can or unit c	
Permanent Service 32-gallon can or unit c	
Can or unit	
Over 5 units grouped together Single cans not grouped \$ 3.12 (A) \$ 6.37 (A) \$ 8.07 (A) Minimum Monthly charge \$ 16.83 (A) \$ 19.32 (A) \$ 24.52 (A) Special Pickups: One Unit \$ 12.11 (A) \$ 12.11 (
Single cans not grouped \$ 3.12 (A) \$ 6.37 (A) \$ 8.07 (A) \$ Minimum Monthly charge \$ 16.83 (A) \$ 19.32 (A) \$ 24.52 (A) \$ Special Pickups: One Unit \$ 12.11 (A) \$ Each Additional Unit \$ 4.09 (A) \$ Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Automated service: A company provided automated wheeled cart may be substituted where equipment is available. This cart may be a 32-gallon cart or a 65-gallon cart with an insert that limits the capacity to 32 gallons. Rates shall be the same as regular 32 can service. Damage: If a cart insert is found to be missing or damaged the customer will be charged \$50.00 per	
Minimum Monthly charge \$ 16.83 (A) \$ 19.32 (A) \$ 24.52 (A) \$ Special Pickups: One Unit \$ 12.11 (A) \$ Each Additional Unit \$ 4.09 (A) \$ Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Automated service: A company provided automated wheeled cart may be substituted where equipment is available. This cart may be a 32-gallon cart or a 65-gallon cart with an insert that limits the capacity to 32 gallons. Rates shall be the same as regular 32 can service. Damage: If a cart insert is found to be missing or damaged the customer will be charged \$50.00 per	
Special Pickups: One Unit \$ 12.11 (A) Each Additional Unit \$ 4.09 (A) Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Automated service: A company provided automated wheeled cart may be substituted where equipment is available. This cart may be a 32-gallon cart or a 65-gallon cart with an insert that limits the capacity to 32 gallons. Rates shall be the same as regular 32 can service. Damage: If a cart insert is found to be missing or damaged the customer will be charged \$50.00 per	
One Unit \$ 12.11 (A)	
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Automated service: A company provided automated wheeled cart may be substituted where equipment is available. This cart may be a 32-gallon cart or a 65-gallon cart with an insert that limits the capacity to 32 gallons. Rates shall be the same as regular 32 can service. Damage: If a cart insert is found to be missing or damaged the customer will be charged \$50.00 per	
unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Automated service: A company provided automated wheeled cart may be substituted where equipment is available. This cart may be a 32-gallon cart or a 65-gallon cart with an insert that limits the capacity to 32 gallons. Rates shall be the same as regular 32 can service. Damage: If a cart insert is found to be missing or damaged the customer will be charged \$50.00 per	
unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Automated service: A company provided automated wheeled cart may be substituted where equipment is available. This cart may be a 32-gallon cart or a 65-gallon cart with an insert that limits the capacity to 32 gallons. Rates shall be the same as regular 32 can service. Damage: If a cart insert is found to be missing or damaged the customer will be charged \$50.00 per	
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: January 5, 2016 (For Official Use Only)	
(i. or official doc only)	March 1, 2016
Docket No. TG Date: By:	March 1, 2016

Tariff No.	9								8 R	evised F	Page No.	35
		-								0110001	ago 110.	
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeM Pierce Cour			es Inc. G-9	98						
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·												
	Item 255 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle											
Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup												
	rates stated per container, per pickup											
Service Area: Pierce County												
	Size or Type of Container											
Permanent	Service		2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		Yard	_ Yard	Yard	I Yard
	eduled Pickup		\$96.28	(A)	\$134.85	(A)	\$177.87	(A)			\$	\$
Special Pi		,	\$		\$		\$		\$ \$		\$	\$
Temporary	Service											
Pickup Ra	ate		\$		\$		\$		\$ \$		\$	\$
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.												
Note 2:	Note 2: Maximum full weight for the compactor shall be 2,000 pounds.											
Accessorial	charges assessed (lid	s, unlocking,	, unlatch	ing,	etc.)							
	Unlocking/Unlatching	\$10.55										
	Compactor Disconnection	ct/Reconnec	t \$10.50									
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox											
Issue Date:	January 5, 2016				/Fo:: O#::	oic!!	Use Only)			Effectiv	ve Date:	March 1, 2016
					(For Offic	iai (use Uniy)					
Docket No.	TG		_ Date:					Ву:			-	